from full retrospective application, as provided for by IFRS 1 (Revised 2009) First–Time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, as detailed below.

Estimates

At the date of transition, NICB has adopted an actuarially accepted method of determining
their claim and policy liabilities which was not previously adopted. The methodology is
determining such estimates are outlined in Note 3.

Fair value or revaluation as deemed cost

NICB has elected to use the value of owner-occupied property and other long term fixed
assets under accounting principles generally accepted in Brunei at the date of transition. The
depreciated cost value is deemed to approximate the fair value of these assets at transition.

Designation of financial assets and financial liabilities

At the date of transition, NICB chose to designate according to the IFRS designation criteria, its
financial assets as available-for-sale financial assets and loans and receivables and its financial
liabilities as at amortized cost. The designation of financial assets and financial liabilities shall
be applied prospectively from the date of transition to IFRS.

24

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

1 January 2013
Previous  GAAP

Total IFRS
Adjustment Restated IFRS

ASSETS

Property and equipment 1,360,318 -   1,360,318

Deferred tax assets 76,398 527,836   604,234

Reinsurance assets - 15,474,428 15,474,428

Available-for-sale financial assets 2,560,527 (11,182)   2,549,345

Short-term placements 17,964,013 (13,464,013) 4,500,000

Insurance receivables 2,750,328 4,237,534 6,987,862

Deposit, prepayments and other receivables 252,096 - 252,096

Cash and cash equivalents 4,880,814 13,464,013 18,344,827

TOTAL ASSETS 29,844,494 20,228,616 50,073,110

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract provisions 12,658,218 18,103,292 30,761,510

Insurance payables 125,842 4,237,534 4,363,376

Other payables and accruals 4,293,190 - 4,293,190

Current tax payable 293,844 - 293,844

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,371,094 22,340,826 39,711,920

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.3   First-Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

NICB has applied the derecognition requirements under IFRS prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after transition when applicable.

Insurance contracts

NICB has elected to update its calculations used for the calculation for its unearned premiums
reserves and actuarial assumptions for its outstanding claims provisions which includes,
incurred but not reported and claims admitted but not paid as permitted by paragraph 22 of
IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts. The basis of the change including detailed actuarial assumptions
used are disclosed in Note 2, “Summary of significant accounting policies” and Note 3, “Critical
accounting estimates and judgments used in applying accounting policies.”  IFRS 4 permits a
first time adopter to update its accounting policies for insurance contracts if and only if the
change makes the financial statements more relevant and no less reliable or more reliable and
no less relevant.

NICB has elected to disclose nine years of claims experience data in its claims development
tables as permitted in the first financial year in which it adopts IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts.
These disclosures will be extended for an additional year in each succeeding year until the
10-year information requirement has been satisfied.

The following tables show the effect of adopting IFRS on the statements that have been
previously reported under Brunei local GAAP for the Opening Balance Sheet (“OBS”) as at
January 1, 2013 and the year ending December 31, 2013.

(cont’d)

25

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

31 December 2013
Previous  GAAP

Total IFRS
Adjustment Restated IFRS

ASSETS

Property and equipment 1,331,900 - 1,331,900

Deferred tax assets 76,398 541,216 617,614

Reinsurance assets - 6,106,803 6,106,803

Available-for-sale financial assets 2,547,097 (9,242) 2,537,855

Short-term placements 18,124,152 (13,563,824) 4,560,328

Insurance receivables 2,820,499 1,918,482 4,738,981

Deposit, prepayments and other receivables 226,872 - 226,872

Cash and cash equivalents 8,397,059 13,563,824 21,960,883

TOTAL ASSETS 33,523,977 8,557,259 42,081,236

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract provisions 13,645,569 9,173,052 22,818,621

Insurance payables 660,763 1,918,482 2,579,245

Other payables and accruals 4,384,036 - 4,384,036

Current tax payable 491,584 - 491,584

TOTAL LIABILITIES 19,181,952 11,091,534 30,273,486

(cont’d)
1 January 2013
Previous  GAAP

Total IFRS
Adjustment Restated IFRS

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Share capital 8,000,000 - 8,000,000

Accumulated profits 4,473,400 (2,101,028) 2,372,372

Fair value reserves - (11,182) (11,182)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,473,400 (2,112,210) 10,361,190

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 29,844,494 20,228,616 50,073,110

The following tables show the effect of adopting IFRS on the statement of financial position that have
been previously reported under Brunei local GAAP for the year ending December 31,2013.

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.3   First-Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

(cont’d)

26

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

Note Previous GAAP Adjustment IFRS

December 31, 2013

B$ B$ B$

Income

Gross Written premiums 13(a) 25,449,956 - 25,449,956

Movement in gross provision for unearned premiums (1,145,188) - (1,145,188)

Gross earned premium 13(a) 24,304,768 - 24,304,768

Written premiums ceded to reinsurers 13(a) (9,046,860) - (9,046,860)

Reinsurers’ share of change in provision for unearned
   premium

601,585 - 601,585

Net earned premium 13(a) 15,859,493 - 15,859,493

Add: Other revenue

Commision income 18 1,072,103 - 1,072,103

Net investment income 19 219,764 - 219,764

Other income 20 402,284 - 402,284

Total income before claims and expenses 17,553,644 - 17,553,644

Less : Claims and expenses

Gross claims incurred (reversed) 13(b) (4,421,924) 437,385 (3,984,539)

Reinsurers’ share of claims reversed (incurred) 13(b) 8,735,373 - 8,735,373

Net claims incurred 13(b) 4,313,449 437,385 4,750,834

Commission expense 7,313,120 - 7,313,120

Staff costs 21 1,656,514 - 1,656,514

Depreciation of property and equipment 12 90,488 - 90,488

Other operating expenses 22 1,453,448 - 1,453,448

Total claims and expenses 14,827,019 437,385 15,264,404

Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income reported under
Brunei GAAP to equity reported under IFRS.

(cont’d)
31 December 2013

Previous  GAAP
Total IFRS

Adjustment Restated IFRS

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Share capital 8,000,000 - 8,000,000

Accumulated profits 6,342,025 (2,525,033) 3,816,992

Fair value reserves - (9,242) (9,242)

TOTAL EQUITY 14,342,025 (2,534,275) 11,807,750

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 33,523,977 8,557,259 42,081,236

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.3   First-Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

(cont’d)

27

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

The basis of material adjustments between accounting principles generally accepted in Brunei and
IFRS are as follows:

(1)   Insurance and investment contract classification

IFRS 4 applies to all insurance contracts that an entity issues and to reinsurance contracts that
it holds.  The more salient provisions of Phase 1 of the standard that are applicable are the
following: (a) it requires companies to account for their contracts based on their proper product

[…]

an insurer to keep insurance liabilities in its balance sheet until they are discharged or cancelled,
or expire, and to present insurance liabilities without offsetting them against related reinsurance
assets.

The adoption of IFRS 4 resulted to a recognition of reinsurance asset of B$15,474,428 as at January
1, 2013.

(2)	  Classification of investments as Available–for–sale financial assets

Under accounting principles generally accepted in Brunei, investments in debt securities were
classified as held-to-maturity measured at amortised cost. Under IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement, investments in debt securities can be classified as either loans
and receivables, held-to-maturity, available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss. Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value at each
reporting date, with changes recorded in other comprehensive income. Fair value adjustments
are recorded in the statement of changes in equity.

The cumulative effect of adopting IAS 39 was credited to the January 1, 2013 ‘Fair value reserve’
account by B$11,182.

(cont’d) Note Previous GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Profit before income tax 2,726,625 (437,385) 2,289,240

Less : Income tax expense 23 (458,000) 13,380 (444,620)

Profit for the year 2,268,625 (424,005) 1,844,620

Other comprehensive income

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale

   financial assets - 1,940 1,940

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - 1,940 1,940

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 2,268,625 (422,065) 1,846,560

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.3   First-Time Adoption of IFRS  (cont’d)

28

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.3   First-Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

(3)	 Deferred tax

Under accounting principles generally accepted in Brunei, deferred tax assets and liabilities are
recognised under the liability method at current rates on the difference between the net book
value of assets eligible for capital allowance and tax written down value of those assets and on
other timing differences that are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

[…]

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

3	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING
	 POLICIES (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

The sensitivity values shown are independent of changes to other assumptions items.   In practice, a
combination of adverse and favourable changes could occur.   The sensitivity results are not intended to
capture all possible outcomes.  Significantly more adverse or favourable results are possible.

The sensitivity analysis was performed on the premiums and claims liabilities, both gross and net of
reinsurance recoveries, based on changes in assumptions that may affect the level of liabilities.   One
particular reliance is that the net sensitivity results assume that all reinsurance recoveries are receivable in
full.  The assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

-	 Indirect Claims Handling Expenses (“ICHE”);
-	 Maintenance Expense Rate;
-	 Provision for Adverse Deviation (“PAD”); and
-	 Ultimate Loss Ratio.

The results of the sensitivity analysis and the impact of the premium liabilities and claim liabilities are as
follows:

   Net Premium Liabilities

2014 2013

Base Scenario 6,454,574 6,002,605

Assumption
Change in

assumption
Increase (Decrease)

in net premium liabilities

2014 2013

(B$’000) (B$’000)

Ultimate Loss Ratio +5% points 6,442 6,003

Ultimate Loss Ratio -5% points 6,442 6,003

Maintainance Expense Rate +5% points 6,442 6,003

Maintainance Expense Rate -5% points 6,442 6,003

Provision for Adverse Deviation +5% points 6,442 6,003

Provision for Adverse Deviation -5% points 6,442 6,003

   Net Claim Liabilities

2014 2013

Base Scenario 10,359,598 10,709,213

Assumption
Change in

assumption
Increase (Decrease)

in net claim liabilities

2014 2013

(B$’000) (B$’000)

Ultimate Loss Ratio +5% points 10,876 11,247

Ultimate Loss Ratio -5% points 9,883 10,066

Indirect Claims Handling Expenses +5% points 10,380 10,672

Indirect Claims Handling Expenses -5% points 10,346 10,637

Provision for Adverse Deviation +5% points 10,428 10,721

Provision for Adverse Deviation -5% points 10,298 10,588

41

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

4	 INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1   Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating insurance risk

The main risks associated with the insurance products are underwriting risk, claims experience risk
and concentration risk.

Underwriting risk

Underwriting risk is the risk that NICB does not receive adequate premiums for the risk it covers.

Underwriting risk is primarily being managed through:

• 	 A sensible pricing strategy and pricing tools to implement the strategy;

• 	 Appropriate risk selection, adequate deductibles;

•	 Product design;

•	 Monitoring and reacting to changes in markets and the economic environment in which NICB is